
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

12 July 2019 

Rooms W4.06 and 
W4.07, Newham 

Dockside 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
Tel: (01708 433065) 

 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Robert Benham 
Councillor Roger Ramsey 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Rokhsana Fiaz 
Councillor John Gray 
Councillor Terence Paul 

Councillor David Leaf 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 Nominations are invited for the election of the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 

Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
Note: As per the oneSource legal agreement, the Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal 
year will be from Havering and the Vice Chair from Newham. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation 
 

4 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee 

held on 5 and 12 April 2018, and 3 May 2018, and to authorise the Chairman to sign 
them. 
 

6 2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 SHARED SAVINGS (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BRIEFING PAPER (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 Briefing paper attached.  

 

9 IMPROVEMENT AND ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 29 - 60) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

10 COMMERCIAL PROTOCOL (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

11 COMMUNICATIONS AND BRANDING UPDATE (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
 Repot attached.  

 

12 CHANGES TO HAVERING EXECUTIVE DELEGATION TO ONESOURCE 
OFFICERS IN RELATION TO WRITE-OFF OF DEBT (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Havering Town Hall 
Friday, 5 April 2019  
(10.00  - 11.40 am) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Terence Paul (Chairman), Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, 
David Leaf, Roger Ramsey and Damian White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
13 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest made. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 14 December 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
It was reported that following May 2018 elections, a consensus emerged 
across the three partner authorities that oneSource should primarily deliver 
their corporate priorities and support council services rather than generate 
external business.  Areas of improvement and re-prioritisation for 
oneSource emerged from this agreement.   
 
It was agreed in January that oneSource should prepare an improvement 
plan to be agreed by the oneSource Joint Committee with effect from 2019-
20 noting that a number of the improvements were already underway.  
 
The Improvement and Action Plan, included as an appendix to the report, 
would be embedded into service plans for each oneSource directorate.  
oneSource services have had service plans, service level agreements and 
performance indicators in place since 2014 and were substantially refreshed 
in 2017/18.  Service plans and Improvement Plan priorities would be kept 
under review to reflect partner Council priorities. 
 
It was commented that the culture change programme needed to be more 
embedded into the improvement plan and that there was insufficient clarity 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



oneSource Joint Committee, 5 April 2019 

 
 

 

regarding the allocation of resources to support the partners authorities, this 
was particularly relevant given the differing priorities of the partners and, 
specifically, the senior management reorganisation at Newham. 
 
It was added also that whilst there had been consensus that oneSource 
should primarily deliver their corporate priorities and support council 
services rather than generate external business, the Improvement Plan 
should nevertheless include a protocol on how requests for oneSource 
support services by external parties are evaluated. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
 
1. To agree the oneSource Improvement Plan and Action Plan subject 

to the amendments as outlined in the body of minute 15 
 

2. To delegate to the Interim Executive Director, oneSource to finalise 
the Improvement Plan and Action Plan following consultation with the 
Chief Executives of the partner Councils (or their nominees). 

 
3. To note:  

a) Progress on the Action Plan will be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils. 

 
b) Services plans for each oneSource directorate were being 

completed to reflect the Improvement Plan, taking into account 
the partner Council corporate priorities, and including agreed 
performance and service standards. 

 
c) The partner Councils and the Interim Executive Director would 

agree the resources available to deliver the Improvement 
Plan, following the approach outlined in the report. 

 
 

16 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT FEBRUARY 
2019  
 
It was explained that the time of drafting the report the oneSource accounts 
were in the process of being finalised. It was explained therefore that the 
Period 11 position was being reported and that an updated outturn position 
would be presented at the next Joint Committee meeting.  
 
The oneSource shared forecast for Period 11 was an underspend of 
(£0.375m). The projected outturn split between the three boroughs was 
(£0.146m) to Havering, £0.165m to Bexley and (£0.394m) to Newham.  
 
The Period 11 forecast for non-shared areas managed by oneSource but 
not part of the cost share were a £0.056m overspend for Havering, 
(£0.027m) underspend for Newham and nil variance for Bexley.  
 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 5 April 2019 

 
 

 

The shared and non positions were inclusive of the original oneSource 
business case savings of £14.88m, reduced to £13.517, following the 
removal of Democratic and Council Tax Benefit Services from the 
oneSource model in Newham. The split of the savings was £12.191m for 
shared, and £1.326m for non-shared. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the Period 11 oneSource forecasted outturn 
position as at February 2019 
 

17 ONESOURCE BUDGET 2019/2020  
 
The report before Members set out the base budget for oneSource services 
for both shared and non-shared for the financial year 2019/2020 including 
the apportionment between the three partner Councils. 
 
The base budget for oneSource shared was £33.508m and £12.942m for 
non-shared after taking into consideration non recurring funding from 
2018/2019 and agreed growth and savings for 2019/2020.  
 
It was noted that inflation had been agreed within each authority but had not 
been loaded into the financial system at the time of reporting. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the based budget for oneSource services for 
2019/2020 and the services that had been transferred between shared and 
non-shared during 2018-19. 
 

18 ONESOURCE BRANDING ALTERNATIVES  
 
It was explained in the report that the existing oneSource brand had been in 
place since its inception almost five years ago. The brand was intended to 
provide the shared service with an identity that staff could share and that 
could be marketed externally to attract business. With the changing 
priorities of the partner councils there was debate as to whether the 
branding remained fit for purpose. 
 
To date, an audit of the various channels through which oneSource is 
branded has been conducted. Recommendations had been made as to 
whether branding should be retained, reduced or removed for each of these 
channels. Furthermore, quick wins had already been implemented to reduce 
the visibility of branding in some areas. 
 
The Joint Committee debated the merits of the current logo/branding and 
whether there needed to be variations to reflect the partner authority 
receiving the service.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report and recommended option 3 as its 
preferred brand. 
 

19 MEETING DATES 19/20  
 

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 5 April 2019 

 
 

 

The Joint Committee noted the dates for its meeting for the 19/20 municipal 
year: 
 
12 April 2019 (extraordinary – ED interviews) 
3 May 2019 (extraordinary – Director HR & OD interviews) 
12 July 2019 
18 October 2019 
17 January 2020 
10 April 2020 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
Committee Room 2 - 
Havering Town Hall 
Friday, 12 April 2019  
(9.30 am - 12.50 pm) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Terence Paul (Chair), Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, David Leaf, Roger 
Ramsey and Damian White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors: Robert Benham 
 
 
 
20 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The joint committee resolved to exclude members of the public from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

22 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
 
The Joint Committee interviewed two applicants for appointment to this 
position. It carefully considered their respective merits and satisfied itself as 
to their competency by reference to their written profiles, oral presentations 
and the answers to questions concerning the role and by wider questioning. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed on a suitable candidate for the post and 
indicated a provisional intention to make an offer to Simon Pollock. 
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 April 2019 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Newham Dockside, 
Rooms EG05 and EG06 

Friday, 3 May 2019  
(9.30 am - 12.55 pm) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Terence Paul (Chair), Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, 
David Leaf, Roger Ramsey and Damian White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
23 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 

24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The joint committee resolved to exclude members of the public from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure
[...]

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mark.Hobson@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 12th July 2019 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: - 
 

 note the 2018-19 oneSource outturn position and transfer to reserves; 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background 

 

oneSource shared areas are funded by Havering, Newham and Bexley Councils in order to 
deliver shared back office support services. Joint working has delivered savings of £12.2m to 
the partner councils up to the end of 2018/19 and is set to realise an additional £0.950m in 
2019/20 taking savings to over £13m since inception.   

oneSource is also responsible for the management of non-shared areas within each council, 
including the delivery of a large number of savings within the non-shared budgets (for example 
lettings income generation) and across the wider councils (for example procurement contract 
savings).   

The 2018/19 financial position set out in this report is still subject to the external audit process 
within each Council however no adjustments are anticipated. 

The budget, spend and outturn figures included controllable budgets only ie those which 
service managers directly influence and control through the delivery of their services. The non-
controllable elements, which have been excluded, largely relate to corporate activity and 
technical accounting adjustments e.g. recharges, capital charges etc. No significant variances 
occur at the year end in relation to these as the expenditure incurred is matched by the 
necessary budget.   

 

oneSource 2018/19 Outturn Position 

 

Shared 

The 2018/19 total oneSource controllable outturn position is an underspend of (£0.727m). The 
underspend is split between Havering, Newham and Bexley in the following amounts; 
Havering (£0.307m), Newham (£0.418m) and Bexley (£0.002m).  

 

The Havering and Newham underspend was transferred into their oneSource reserve at year 
end for use in future years. Bexley’s underspend was not materi
[...]
erage time of Right To Buy  completions <175 

Property 
RTB leases/ freehold transfers issues within 10 days of 
full instruction 

>90% 

Planning Average time to complete planning agreements <6 months 

Cross Service  
External spend/savings on external barristers through 
LBLA framework 

As much as 
possible during 

the year 

Cross Service 
External spend/savings on external solicitors through 
LBLA framework 

As much as 
possible during 

the year 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

12th July 2019 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource Improvement Plan, and 
Improvement Plan progress update 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Pollock, Executive Director,  
oneSource 

Financial summary: 
 

Implementation of the Improvement 
Plan will largely be met from within 
existing resources in oneSource.  
However, it will require further 
discussions about the resourcing in 
key areas, as set out in the report.  
 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report is presented to the Committee for approval of the final Improvement Plan and Action 
Plan. This was previously presented to Committee in April 2019 and amendments to the Plan have 
been made based on that discussion.  Service plans for each oneSource directorate have now 
been completed to reflect the Improvement Plan, taking into account the partner Council corporate 
priorities, and including performance indicators for each service. The report notes that 
implementation of the Action Plan will take into account agreements on resourcing and the final 
service plans in the partner boroughs and, consequently, oneSource services.  

As agreed at the last Committee, progress on the Action Plan will be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils. This report also presents to the Committee progress with the 
Improvement Plan for the first quarter: April – June 2019. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

 
1. To consider and agree the final oneSou
[...]
oneSource strategy and operational priorities 

and delivery. 

2. Improved delivery of Council priorities and 

measures of oneSource performance.

JC Meeting 5th April 2019 - 

approval of first draft

12th July 2019 to finalise G

1. The Improvement Plan draft was discussed at JC  on 5th April, and 

has subsequently been socialised with key stakeholders across 

partner boroughs.

2. The final draft will be presented to JC on 12th July, alomg with 1st 

quarter progress report.

3. A performance management and quality assurance approach has 

been drafted, to present to JC on 12th July.

1. To continue to mplement the Improvement 

Plan,  and socialising this across partner 

Councils.

2. To complete  the governance framework, 

aligned partner Councils.

3. The Improvement Plan will be reported on 

to Joint Committee on a quarterly basis.

IP02 ALL

Approval of Service Plan by partner Councils and 

Joint Committee:

1. Service Plan  by service. 

2. Performance Measures agreed.

3. Agreed resources for each plan.

1. Partner council priorities embedded in 

Service Plan  by service 

2. Planned and agreed resourcing for 

oneSource to deliver partner council priorities.

3. All services exercise commerical discipline 

in how partner councils' money is spent,  the 

costs of delivering services, to improve 

efficiency and value for money for the partner 

councils.

31st May 2019 (but delivery 

starts from 1 April)
G

1. The service plans for 2019/20 are completed, and shared with

partner Councils. LBN has shared service plans with the Shared

Service. The sharing of service plans allows further alignement with

partner Council rpriorities and equirements for 2019/20.

2. Performance measures are identified in all service plans, and will

be reported on a regular basis to the S151 officers. 

3. Directors, via service plans and programme/project plans, plan

resources for delivery flagging up any issues/areas of growth via s151

Officers.

1. Service plan
[...]
ils. 

X 52%  

Communication is good between service 
areas. 

X 22%  

Employee 
focus 

I am encouraged to propose new ideas 
and to improve the quality of our services 
to service users. 

74% X  

I have the opportunity for personal 
development and growth. 

51% X  

Overall 
I satisfied working for the shared service. 72% 56%  

I am proud to work for all three councils. 67% 58%  

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

12 July 2019 

Subject heading: 
 
 

Change of Havering executive 
delegation to oneSource officers 
in relation to write off of debt.  

 
Report author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Anne Brown Interim Director of 
Legal and Governance, oneSource 
Shared Services 

 
 

 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report provides the Joint Committee with details regarding the change to Havering 
officer delegations in relation to the write off of unrecoverable debt. Current Havering and 
oneSource delegation schemes give officers delegated powers to write any unrecoverable 
debt with no limitations on the exercise of that power. 
Following a review in this area the officer delegations have been constrained to prescribe this 
function to particular officers in consultation with relevant portfolio holders depending upon 
the value of the debt to be written off. 
As these limitations apply to officers in the oneSource shared service as well as non- shared 
Havering staff they have been brought to the joint committee for inclusion in the oneSource 
delegation scheme .They apply solely in relation to the collection of Havering debt.  
.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note the changes made by the Leader of the London Borough of Havering in relation 
to the write of Havering unrecoverable debt and include the same within the 
oneSource officer delegation scheme in relation to Havering Council only.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
The Chief Operating Officer and Section 151 officer of Havering Council has raised concerns 
relating to the lack of political and senior officer oversight of the write of irrecoverable debt. In 
order to provide a more measured approach the power to write off irrecoverable debt has been 

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



limited to certain officers depending upon the value of the outstanding debt. Appendix 1 sets out 
the delegation in detail. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
The OneSource delegation scheme requires all delegation of officer power made by either 
Executive or Council are brought to the Joint Committee for adoption into the scheme of 
delegation. 
  
Financial Implications and risks: 
 
It is considered that the delegation changes will minimise the risk of inappropriate write off of debt 
and insure that senior officers and members have oversight of he write off of the larger and more 
controversial debts that are recommended for write off.  
 
HR Implications and risks: 
 
Staff involved in the current exercise of this power have been involved in the review and are 
aware of the respective changes. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are not considered to be any equalities issues or risks in this proposed change. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 80



 
 Revenues & Financial Transactional Services 

 
 

Corporate Write Off Approval 
Limits 

 
June 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 81



Revenues & Transactional Finance                         February  2019                               Page 2 of 4                             

 

 1 Purpose 
 
This document details the delegated write-off approval limits for uncollectable debts across the Authority.  Any 
write-off submitted should make reference to the Councils write-off guidance procedures. For the avoidance of 
doubt this includes the write off delegation for Council Tax and NNDR . 

 
 
2 Amendment to Scheme of Delegation. 
 
6.1 The Scheme of Delegation was approved by the Leader on 3rd Ju
[...]
tes

	3 May minutes
	Minutes


	6 2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT
	7 SHARED SAVINGS
	8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BRIEFING PAPER
	9 IMPROVEMENT AND ACTION PLAN UPDATE
	Improvement plan - app 1
	Improvement plan - app 2
	Improvement plan - app 3

	10 COMMERCIAL PROTOCOL
	Commercial Protocol - appendix. V.02

	11 COMMUNICATIONS AND BRANDING UPDATE
	12 CHANGES TO HAVERING EXECUTIVE DELEGATION TO ONESOURCE OFFICERS IN RELATION TO WRITE-OFF OF DEBT
	Havering W-off Approval Limits June 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Rooms W4.06 and W4.07, 
Newham Dockside 

Friday, 12 July 2019  
(10.30 am – 12.15 pm) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey (Chairman) Robert Benham, Mayor Rokshana Fiaz, 
David Leaf, Terence Paul and Damian White.  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor John Gray. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency.  
 
 
26 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
It was noted that, as per the oneSource legal agreement, the Chairman of 
the Joint Committee for 2019/20 would be from Havering and the Vice-Chair 
from Newham.  
 
It was unanimously agreed that the Chairman of the oneSource Joint 
Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year would be Councillor Roger 
Ramsey and the Vice-Chair would be Councillor Terry Paul.  
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 5 and 12 April 
2019 and 3 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

29 2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Joint Committee was advised that there had been an overall 
underspend of £0.727m. The underspend in Exchequer and Transactional 
Services was due to a growth in the enforcement service whilst the 
underspend in legal services was due to legal cost income and some 



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

staffing underspends. There had been an overspend of £0.373m in finance 
due to a large number of interim staff being employed. It was agreed that a 
note should be sent to the Joint Committee giving details of the indicative 
timetable and when the financial position was likely to be back into budget.  
 
Job descriptions were in the process of being reviewed but it was noted that 
market supplements could be used where appropriate to fill key vacancies. 
A line by line review of the ICT budget had commenced in order to address 
the overspend in that service. It was hoped to achieve reductions in the cost 
of the print service and also print income from the service provided to Tower 
Hamlets.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the 2018-19 oneSource outturn position and 
transfer to reserves.  
 

30 SHARED SAVINGS  
 
A report before the Committee confirmed that £13m of savings had been 
achieved by oneSource since its inception. £2.4m savings had already been 
programmed for future years but Havering and Newham were seeking to 
build in further savings of £200k and £3.8m respectively in order to close 
budget gaps. 
 
It was noted that it could prove difficult to manage a disparity in savings on 
the ground and that there may be an element of cross-subsidy that would 
need to be investigated. The share of savings between partners had not 
been reviewed since the establishment of oneSource and an annual review 
could be conducted of what services were covered by oneSource. 
 
Whilst it was common that partners had different levels of savings 
requirements, Members asked for details of how long a review of savings 
options would take. Issues such as penalty payments if certain services 
were to be removed from oneSource could be discussed separately with the 
political leadership of the boroughs. 
 
It was accepted that there remained a commitment to shared services and 
that this had led to savings but this also needed to be reviewed. It was 
hoped that the scope of a savings review could be available for discussion 
within two weeks. It was noted that the oneSource agreement did contain 
provision for payment between the partners in the event of any services 
leaving oneSource.  
 
It was felt that the focus should not however be on penalties; more on 
examining the disparity of savings and looking at what elements of 
oneSource are/are not working. The oneSource budget was readjusted 
each year but there had not been any analysis of the split of Council staff 
working on each service.  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

It was agreed that a further report on savings be taken at the next meeting 
of the Joint Committee and that the scope of the savings review be 
discussed informally between the Mayor and Council Leaders.  
 

31 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BRIEFING PAPER  
 
A report discussed proposed approaches to measuring service quality and 
performance. Whilst performance indicators would continue, it was 
important that measures of customer satisfaction were also reported in 
order to ensure that customers felt listened to and had a positive experience 
with shared services.  
 
The determination of targets for performance indicators was currently being 
finalised with Section 151 officers and Cabinet Lead Members. Any variation 
shown in e.g. target collection rates for Havering and Newham was due 
simply to differences in the targets requested by the different Councils.  
 
It was suggested that a measure could be taken for outstanding vacancies 
and the time taken to fill these. Members also felt that the design of any 
survey of customer satisfaction was important. It was felt that the survey 
should not just be on-line and involve front-line staff as well as senior 
managers.  
 
Updates on the improvement plan would be brought to the Joint Committee 
on a quarterly basis and this could also be done for performance indicators. 
It was also felt that performance information should include details of the 
previous year’s performance as well as benchmarking figures for other 
Local Authorities.  
 
In addition, it was agreed that quarterly performance information should 
continue to be presented to the Section 151 officers and put be as an item 
on future agendas of the Joint Committee in order that any issues could be 
flagged up.   
 

32 IMPROVEMENT AND ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The final oneSource Improvement Plan and Action Plan were presented to 
the Joint Committee for approval. Key changes included an additional 
improvement theme covering value for money and that the timelines in the 
Plans were now more consistent with the transformation work in progress in 
Havering and Bexley.  
 
Issues such as the completion of accounts by each Council on time would 
be picked up by individual service plans which sat below this strategic plan. 
The Improvement Plan had been discussed by senior management at both 
Havering and Newham and covered all services provided by oneSource. 
Differing timelines for each borough in the plan were due to the different 
transformation programmes in operation in each borough.  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

It was noted that theme IP40 covering the implantation of Oracle Fusion 
was now expected to be delivered in June 2020 for finance and October 
2020 for payroll (for both Havering and Newham).  
 
The formulation of the improvement plan had shown that values and 
behaviours were important in delivering services and it was wished for staff 
to take proactive responsibility for delivering the plan. It was agreed that 
officers would share with the Joint Committee written details of this work.  
 
It was suggested that the Councils could flag up where the Improvement 
Plan was not proceeding to target and responses could be given at the 
meetings of the Joint Committee. The schedule for how the Improvement 
Plan went to Section 151 and other senior officers could be amended in 
order to facilitate this.  
 
It was agreed that the final oneSource Improvement Plan and Action Plan 
as shown at Appendices 1 and 2 of the report to the Joint Committee be 
agreed.  It was further agreed that areas where the plans were not working 
and actions taken in response would be reviewed at each meeting of the 
Joint Committee.  
 

33 COMMERCIAL PROTOCOL  
 
A protocol had been drafted for how oneSource would deal with external 
commercial opportunities. This reflected the need to provide services to 
partner boroughs first before considering outside opportunities. This would 
support processes such as the oneSource Council Tax service taking on 
more work.  
 
The protocol, as shown in appendix 1 of the report to the Joint Committee, 
was agreed subject to its inclusion in the forthcoming wider review of 
oneSource. 
 

34 COMMUNICATIONS AND BRANDING UPDATE  
 
A briefing paper before Members sought to fit oneSource branding around 
the existing partners whilst recognising the elements of shared services. It 
was important that the communications strategy ensured that staff 
understood Council values and issues such as the work of the Havering 
Themed Boards. 
 
It was clarified that implementation of the changes would take place by 
August 2020 rather than as stated in the report. It was noted that it was 
important to improve figures for the proportion of staff awareness of 
oneSource and that work was undertaken with the Council communications 
teams in order to keep messages consistent.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the contents of the briefing paper.  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

35 CHANGES TO HAVERING EXECUTIVE DELEGATION TO ONESOURCE 
OFFICERS IN RELATION TO WRITE-OFF OF DEBT  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance asked the Joint 
Committee to note some changes to the Havering Scheme of Delegation re 
the write-off of unrecoverable debt. Any minor typographical changes would 
also be included within the changes to the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the changes made by the Leader of the London 
Borough of Havering in relation to the write-off of Havering unrecoverable 
debt and agreed to include the same within the oneSource officer delegation 
scheme in relation to Havering Council only. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


